
BR/04/03/02 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 18 November 2003, 7:00 pm 
 

Civic Centre, Dagenham 
 
Members: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair); Councillor C Geddes (Deputy Chair); 
Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor S Kallar, Councillor M E 
McKenzie, Councillor B M Osborn, Councillor J W Porter, Councillor L A Smith and 
Councillor T G W Wade. 
 
Declaration of Members Interest: In accordance with Article 1, Paragraph 12 of the 
Constitution, Members are asked to declare any direct/indirect financial or other 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting  
 
 
3.11.03    Graham Farrant 
        Chief Executive 
 
 

Contact Officer Barry Ray 
Tel. 020 8227 2134 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 

Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: barry.ray@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 11 

November 2003 (to follow)   
 
3. Performance Monitoring (Pages 1 - 4)  
 
4. Development Control Performance Indicators and Action Plan (Pages 5 - 

8)  
 
5. Capital Programme - Realignment of Funding for 2003 / 2004 onwards for 

Social Services and Education, Arts & Libraries Schemes (Pages 9 - 36)  
 
6. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
7. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 

exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.   

 



BR/04/03/02 

Private Business 
 

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Executive, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the 
private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the 
relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972). 
 
There a
[...]
ey are robust and 
collectable. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



1.4 A central system has been established to monitor each Performance Indicator, which 
is updated by departments on a quarterly basis.  TMT have again selected a number 
for your consideration for the 2nd Quarter for 2003/2004.   

 
1.5 From April 2002, Key Performance Indicators for the quarterly monitoring process 

have consisted of the Council Scorecard PIs together with a selection of other PIs 
from each of the departments (these can consist of BVPIs; service scorecard PIs or 
local PIs).  With statutory BVPIs - the emphasis will be on those PIs that are currently 
in the bottom quartile or have shown deterioration since the previous quarter.   

 
1.6 For presentational purposes, each Performance Indicator is being reported in a 

graphical format, which allows performance to be shown over time and compared 
with other Local Authorities.  PI headings are traffic light colour-coded and "smiley 
faces" have been added to clearly express how we are performing.  

 
1.7 For the national indicators, figures have been included for neighbouring Boroughs 

together with lines showing the top 25% of performing Councils both nationally and 
across London.  (Please note it is only possible to compare our performance with the 
previous year’s top quartile targets as these are only released in the December of 
each year following the outturns for that year).  This will not be possible for the 
majority of Council Scorecard or local PIs, as they are unique to Barking & 
Dagenham.   

 
1.8 For Social Services performance information, comparison is no longer made with top 

quartile data.  Comparison is now made with Performance Assessment Framework 
(PAF) performance targets for England and Outer London.  The "smiley faces" will 
not be shown on Social Services graphs.  Instead we have used the "blobs" to 
indicate whether performance is good or bad.  i.e. � = poor performing ����� = 
high performing.  The Soc
[...]
the 
top 25% in London.  The ODPM have determined that in most cases, a low service 
cost is preferable.     

 
3.4 Local targets – For the majority of Council Scorecard, Service Scorecard and local 

Performance Indicators comparisons can be made both over time and against the 
target set.  These are identified on the relevant graphs. 

 
4.  Conclusion 
 
4.1 This is the latest report on the monitoring of the Best Value Performance Plan.  

Subsequent reports to both TMT and the Executive will follow after each quarter and 
at year-end.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Background papers used in the preparation of the report 

• ODPM Consultation document July 2002 
• Best Value Performance Indicators 2003/2004 (burgundy book) 
• Futures 2003/2004 - Barking & Dagenham Performance Plan 

 

Page 4



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

18 NOVEMBER 2003 
 

REPORT FROM THE DIRECTOR OF LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
AND ACTION PLAN 
 

FOR DECISION 
 

To report to the Executive on the Performance Indicators and Targets for Development 
Control and Town Planning Applications and set out proposals to achieve an improvement 
in national targets. 
 
Summary 
 
The performance indicators for the Development Control Section are based on the time 
taken to deal with various types of Town Planning Applications.  These are split into three 
groups namely Major, Minor and Others.  Each group is set a national target for making the 
decision.  Major applications have a target of 60% within 13 weeks, 65% of applications in 
8 weeks for Minor and 80% in 8 weeks for Other.  Last years figures showed a marked 
down turn in performance mainly within the last quarter and it is this, which needs to be 
addressed. 
 
To improve the situation an action plan has been devised and a number of action points 
from this have been implemented and have already had a significant effect.  Figures to 1 
September 2003 show a 35% increase in the number of Minor applications determ
[...]
xpected to be ready by 
December 2003.  The ISO Accreditation is programmed has already started and is 
in to the Council’s Balanced Scorecard for achievement by April 2004.  The 
increase in staffing is part of the major reorganisation of the Planning Section and 
it is expected that adverts for the new posts will be sent out in January 2004. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 The Executive will recall that it received a report on the 9 September 2003 on the 

Restructuring of Regeneration and the funding for the above proposals and 
staffing implications was agreed as part of that report.   

 
4. Consultations 
 
4.1 The following people have seen this report and are happy with it as it stands. 

 
Chris Sale Senior Information Officer, Corporate Strategy 
Peter Wright Head of Planning 

 Bob Cooper, Interim Head of Finance, LESD 
 
 
 
Background Papers 

• Executive Minute 111; 9 September 2003 re: Restructuring Regeneration - 
Preparing for the Future 

• The Governments Performance Indicators for Development Control.  
www.odpm.gov.uk 

• Planning: Delivering a Fundamental Change www.odpm.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



THE EXECUTIVE  
 

18 NOVEMBER 2003 
 

JOINT REPORT FROM THE DIRECTORS OF LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES, EDUCATION, ARTS & LIBRARIES AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME - REALIGNMENT OF FUNDING 
FOR 2003/04 ONWARDS SOCIAL SERVICES AND 
EDUCATION ARTS AND LIBRARIES SCHEMES 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report concerns changes to the current Capital Programme and virements, which is 
reserved by the Scheme of Delegation in the Constitution to the Executive. 
 
Summary 
 
Since the original 2003/04 Capital Programme was approved there have been a number of 
approvals and adjustments to the overall 2003/04 Capital Programme and a report was 
presented to the 19 August Executive on the position of the Programme at that point in time.  
This report sets out a number of further changes, additional funding needs and proposed 
virements for the Education Arts and Libraries and Social Services Departments.   
 
The Director of Social Services (DSS) and Director of Education, Arts and Libraries (DEAL) 
have now reassessed their projects and spend profiles and are now requesting a number of 
adjustments.  The Executive is therefore being asked to review the Education, Arts and 
Libraries and Social Services Capital Programme in context with the original approved 
programme and to approve the adjustment to funding for 2003/04 onwards contained therein. 
 
A spread sheet showing the net effect on the 2003/04 Capital Programme of the changes for 
these two departments Capital programme is attached as Appendix A 
 
The reasons for the requested changes provided by the Departments are attached as: 
 
Appendix A/1- Education, Arts and Libraries Department 

 
Appendix A/2 – Social Services Department 
 
The main change, as a result of the adjustments for Social Services and Education, Arts and 
Libraries projects outlined in this report, is a net overall increase in the 2003/04 funding by 
£840,270.  The increased funding requirement for these two departments for the five year 
Capital Programme is £1,148,900.  These changes are summarised in the table below: 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 9



 
Effect of the changes requested in this report on the Capital Programme 

(Net Funding Requirement) 
 

 2003/04 
£ 

2004/05 
£ 

2005/06 and 
Beyond 

£ 

Net 
Change 

Education, Arts and 
Libraries 
 

5,270,270 (6,393,504) 1,702,134 578,900

Social Services 
 

(4,430,000) 5,000,000 0 570,000

TOTAL 840,270 (1,393,504) 1,702,134 1,148,900 
 
A report will be presented to the Executive on December 2003 on all final changes to the 
Capital Programme for 2003/04 for all departments 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
(a) approve the net additional funding requirement of £1,148,900 for schemes identified in 

Appendix A for 
 

(i) Education Arts and Libraries 
which amounts to £578,900 (total to be funded by the Council £386,900 and 
£192,000 from external funding sources), and 

 
(ii)  Social Services 

which amounts to £570,000 (total to be funded by the Council £500,000 and 
£70,000 from external funding sources) 

 
(b)  agree to the re-profiling of the 2003/04 Capital Programme and virements between 

schemes as also shown in Appendix A for  
 

(i) Education, Arts and Libraries which will increase the allocation of funding by 
£5,270,270 in 2003/04, and  

 
(ii) Social Services which will decrease the allocation of funding by £4,430,000 in 

2003/04 to give a revised baseline figure of £1,620,000. 
 
Wards Affected - Capital Programme projects are spread throughout the Borough. 
 

Page 10



 
 
Reason 
 
To enable continuity and ensure the delivery of the Capital Programme and to assist the 
Council in achieving the Community Priorities of “Regenerating the Local Economy”, “Better 
Education & Learning for All”, “Improving, Health, Housing and Social Care”, “Making Barking 
& Dagenham, Cleaner, Greener & Safer” and “Raising General Pride in the Borough”. 
 
Contact:   
Jim Mack 
 

Head of Asset Management 
and Development 

Telephone: 020 8227 3300 
E-mail: jim.mack@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

Tony Grant Interim Management 
Accountant, Capital 
Programme Management 
Office, LESD 

Telephone: 020 8227 3169  
Fax: 020 8227 3231 
Minicom: 020 8227 3034 
E-mail: anthony.grant@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
Background Papers 

• Council’s Capital Programme 
 
Consultation 
 
The following people have seen this report and are happy with it as it stands. 
Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 
 
Finance 

• Julie Parker, Director of Finance 
• Tony Freeman, Head of Finance, Regeneration 
• Joe Chesterton, Head of Financial Services 
• Lee Russell, Head of Central Finance 

 
Social Services 

• Julia Ross, Director of Social Services 
• Andy Bere, Asset Manager, SS 
• Steve Whitelock, Head of Finance, SS 

 
Education, Arts and Libraries 

• Roger Luxton, Director of Education, Arts and Libraries 
• Mike Fr
[...]
   

   
84

0,
27

0
   

   
   

   
1,

39
3,

50
4

-  
   

   
1,

70
2,

13
4

   
   

 
1,

14
8,

90
0

   
   

   
  

A
pp

ro
ve

 a
dd

iti
on

al
 fu

nd
in

g 
of

 
£5

00
,0

00
 fr

om
 C

ap
ita

l r
ec

ei
pt

s
30

0,
00

0
   

   
   

   
2,

20
0,

00
0

   
   

  
2,

50
0,

00
0

   
   

   
  

R
es

id
en

tia
l a

nd
 D

ay
 C

ar
e 

R
e-

pr
ov

is
io

n-
G

as
co

ig
ne

 C
en

tre
79

1,
40

0,
00

0
   

   
   

60
0,

00
0

   
   

   
   

2,
00

0,
00

0
   

   
   

A
PP

EN
D

IX
 A

/2
 

pa
ra

 2
.2

50
0,

00
0

   
   

   
   

2,
50

0,
00

0
 

LE
ST

in
aR

ob
in

so
nC

ap
ita

lP
ro

gr
am

m
eR

ea
lig

hn
m

en
tE

du
ca

tio
na

nd
So

ci
al

Se
rv

ic
es

Sp
re

ad
sh

ee
tA

pp
en

di
xA

0 
07

/1
1/

03

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A/1 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME: EDUCATION, ARTS AND 
LIBRARIES DEPARTMENT FOR DECISION 

Summary 
 
Since the original Capital Programme was approved (Minute No 325, 25 February 
2003) there have been a number of developments which may, or have, impacted on 
delivery of individual schemes within the Capital Programme.  This report sets out to 
highlight those schemes identified and to manage the associated risk delivery.  For 
each of the schemes identified there is a summary paragraph in ANNEX 2 providing 
the Executive an overview of the project, combined with a financial proposal to support 
the mitigation of risk transfer and delivery of the Council’s Capital Programme.  The 
Executive is asked to consider each scheme separately.  A summary financial sheet is 
also attached at ANNEX 1. 
 
Recommendation 
 
To agree the recommendations outlined which impact on the delivery of the Capital 
Programme.  In summary these are: 
 
• The overall effect of this report as indicated in the attached Annex 1 and 2 is 

that additional costs of £578,900 have to be met.  This takes account of an 
appropriate inflation allowance, and the net savings id
[...]
d up to design stage as part of the Council’s risk assessment 
strategy in delivering the Council’s Capital Programme.  These schemes would be 
considered for commencement in 2003-2004; subject first to CAM (Corporate Asset 
Management Team) approval and then formal approval through TMT and by the 
Executive. 

 
1.2 This report incorporates schemes approved within the current financial year and those 

that have been approved by TMT for development up to design stage.  Information is 
given in respect of each individual project where it is considered that there is an 
associated risk in respect of non delivery, project delay or a financial funding 
implication which will affect the overall delivery of the Council’s capital programme. 

 

Page 18



1.3 As part of the Department’s capital risk management strategy the report asks the 
Executive to consider the options available set out below and detailed in the 
Appendices attached to this report. 

 
1.4 In the preparation of the five year Capital Programme (2003/04 – 2007/08) the Director 

of Finance has set aside a budget for an element of future inflation from 2004/05 
onwards at 5% per annum. Where appropriate an inflation allowance has been 
included when calculating future costs of schemes outlined in this report.  However, it 
is appropriate to advise the Executive that building costs have risen significantly above 
the general levels of inflation and are in the order of 15% in the last year.  This is 
particularly so in the east of London where there is a high labour demand and a skills 
shortage. 

 
2. Proposed Changes 
 
2.1 Since the original 2003/04 Capital Programme was approved for schemes in the 

Education, Arts and Libraries Department, there are a number of approvals and 
adjustments that the Department would like to request.  It is appropriate to highlight to 
the Executive that in respect of increased costs the building inflation factor for this area 
of London has a particular relevance when 
[...]
6m is allocated within the capital programme for 2004/05 as a contribution to the 
cost of securing the PFI scheme at both schools. It is going to be a requirement of the 
contract that at the time of signing of the contracts with the council, that the council will 
need to make this £6million available as an initial payment to the contractor Bouygues. 

 
13.6 A report setting out the details of the contract including the aspects indicated here will 

be submitted to the Executive this Autumn. The Executive is asked to bring forward 

Page 30



this sum into the current 2003/4 financial year.  Subject to approval the amendments 
are shown on Annex 1 of the report.     

 
14. Broadway Theatre Redevelopment 
  
14.1 The Executive approved (Minute No 39 – 17 June 2003) a conditional increase of 

capital funding and the awarding of the building contract.  The project is currently on 
programme and the Executive is asked to re-profile and bring forward the capital 
funding to reflect the current progress on site.  The amendments are shown on Annex 
1. 

 
15. Eastbury Manor 
 
15.1 The Eastbury Manor project is in the second stage of a three stage project, and 

currently has £250,000 put aside in the capital programme for 2003 to 2007; this 
includes £100,000 for this financial year.  Council officers have met with respective 
Lottery officers who indicate strong support for the stage three bid with the following 
timetable: 

 
  • April 2003:  completion of Phase II 
  • November 2003: Stage One application for Phase III 
  • May 2004:  Decision from HLF 
  • May 2005:  Stage Two application for Phase III 
  • September 2005: final HLF decision 
  • April 2006:  estimated start on site date. 
 
15.2 Subject to Executive approval, this timetable means that the allocation of capital 

funding needs to be adjusted in accordance with Annex 1. 
 
  The Executive is asked to approve the re-profiling of the capital budget. 
 
16. Valence House 
 
16.1 The Valence bid is at an earlier stage, but again Heritage Lottery have verbally 

indicated their support and the timetable is as follows: 
 
  • September 2003: submission of project planning bid 
  • December 2003: HLF decision 
  • June 2004:  application for Stage One Grant Funding 
  • December 2004: HLF decision 
  • March 2005:  submission of Stage Two Grand Funding 
  • August 2005:  HLF decision 
  • March 2006:  estimated start on site date. 
 
  The capital programme currently indicates a spend of £1,861,000 between 2004 

and 2007. However, the timetable means that the allocation of capital funding 
needs to be adjusted to give the spend profile as set out in Annex 1. 

 

Page 31



 
17. Beacon Youth Centre 
 
17.1 Work to improve the Beacon Youth Centre has progressed in terms of planning.   

Instead of separate facilities around the Borough, it is planned to bring the service 
under a single base.  The plans have been costed and are above the budget of 
£476,600.  If we are to achieve the project which is above the threshold originally set, it 
will be necessary to link other funding.  As the scheme for a further Youth Shop has 
not moved forward, no premises are available.   It is intended to remove the project 
from the Capital Programme and ask the Executive to make the funding designated 
available of £189,000 for the Beacon Youth Scheme to improve provision for young 
people and make a base for the Youth Service. 

 
17.2 It is proposed to start this scheme in the current year and the spend profile will be 

£289,000 in 2003/04, and £376,000 in 2004/05 as set out in Annex 1. 
 
18. Adult College 
 
18.1 Work was originally planned to be carried out at the Adult College some 7 years ago.  

The extent of the work was to improve the main reception and entrance to the College 
and thus the interface with the public.  By undertaking this work it also allowed for 
improving the administration arrangements and by so doing released teaching spaces 
back to the College 
[...]
val is now sought for additional funds (the remaining 
£155,900) to also be made available in 2004/05. 

 
MF/DW – 06.11.03 
18.11.03 Cap Prog App 2 
 

Page 33



APPENDIX A/2 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME – SOCIAL SERVICES REVISIONS 
Summary - 
On the 19 August 2003 a report was presented to the Executive on the current Capital 
Programme.  The Executive were advised that further reports would be presented covering any 
changes required to the 2003/04 programme.   
 
Following a review of all Social Services schemes, this report sets out the adjustments, changes 
and virements required to deliver the schemes.   
 
The affects of these changes result in an additional requirement of £1m for two schemes, offset 
by an under spend of £430k on the YOT scheme and additional capital receipt of £1.6m 
generated by reconfiguring one scheme in line with improved service outcome.  Without this 
reconfiguration the schemes are unlikely to proceed.  
 
The additional capital receipt referred to above, is in excess of the current £52m land disposal 
estimate. 
 
Recommendation - 
Approval is required for:  
 
(1) the changes to the Social Services Capital Programme. 
 
(2) the additional £1m resources required for the schemes identified.  Noting that the request is 
supported by both a £430k under spend on a Social Services scheme and an additional capital 
receipt of £1.6m, generated because of the reconfiguration of a scheme. 
 
(3) the re-profiling of the schemes as set out in the report. 
 
Contact 
Julia Ross  
 
 
 
Andy Bere 
 
 

 
Director of Social Services 
 
 
 
Assets Manager 

 
Tel:      020 8227 2300 
Fax:      020 8227 2241 
Minicom:   020 8227 2462 
E mail –    julia.ross@lbbd.gov.uk 
Tel ;          020 8227 2386 
Fax :         020 8227 2241 
E-mail:      andy.bere@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 
1. The 2003/04 Capital Programme  
 

The Social Services Department has an agreed five-year Capital Programme totalling 
£12,100,000*.  The original anticipated spend for 2003/04 was forecas

Minutes of the meeting


BR/04/03/02 

 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 18 November 2003 
(7:00 - 8:57 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair), Councillor C Geddes (Deputy Chair), 
Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor M E McKenzie, 
Councillor B M Osborn, Councillor J W Porter, Councillor L A Smith and 
Councillor T G W Wade. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Mrs V M Rush and Councillor Mrs P A Twomey 
 
Apologies: Councillor S Kallar. 
 

192. Minutes (11 November 2003) 
 
 Agreed. 

 
193. Performance Monitoring 
 
 Discussed a report and presentation on key Performance Indicators for the 

second quarter of 2003/04. 
 
In introducing the report, the Chief Executive referred to the recent assessment 
of the Council's performance since it received its Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment; the Council has maintained its 'Fair' rating.  The Executive 
concluded that, to secure further improvement, the Council must consolidate its 
efforts to raise performance in the areas monitored under the CPA process 
while maintaining its drive to continually improve all Council services. 
 
The Executive requested various information for its next Performance 
Monitoring meeting and will be receiving separate reports on two matters 
covered in the presentation, namely (i) issues relating to the housing repairs 
service and (ii) Ombudsman complaints. 
 

194. Development Control Performance Indicators and Action Plan 
 
 Received a report setting out an Action Plan for improving the Council's 

performance in dealing with planning applications. 
 
Agreed the Action Plan set out in the report. 
 

195. Capital Programme - Realignment of Funding for 2003 / 2004 onwards for 
Social Services and Education, Arts & Libraries Schemes 

 
 Further to the position report submitted on 19 August 2003 (Minute 87), 

received a report requesting adjustments in the Capital Programme for the 
above departments. 
 
Agreed, to enable continuity, ensure the delivery of the Capital Programme and 
assist in achieving relevant Community Priorities: 



BR/04/03/02 

 
1. The net additional funding requirement of £1,148,900 over the five year 

Capital Programme for schemes identified in Appendix A of the report; 
and 

 
2. The re-profiling of the 2003/04 Capital Programme and virements 

between schemes as also shown in Appendix A. 
 
The Executive will receive a further report in December 2003 on all final 
changes to the Capital Programme for 2003/04 for all departments. 
 

196. * Barking Town Square 
 
 Received a report advising that the Government has earmarked £3m to support 

the Barking Lifelong Learning Centre, setting out the next steps and key issues 
for moving forward on this project and asking the Executive to make provision 
from the Capital Programme to facilitate the commencement of detailed design 
work. 
 
Agreed, in order to progress this project: 
 

1. To underwrite the initial detailed design fees (up to £300,000) until formal 
approval is given by the Government and the University of East London, 
on condition that Urban Catalyst instruct their architects to accelerate the 
programme for producing the detailed design. 

 
2. That officers negotiate with UEL and Barking College to jointly underwrite 

these costs. 
 

197. * Barking Reach 
 
 Received a report advising that English Partnerships and Bellway Homes have 

reached agreement on establishing a new joint venture company to develop 
Barking Reach and that the existing arrangements, including the Barking Reach 
Development Company involving Bellway and the Council, need to be wound 
up. 
 
Agreed to wind up the existing arrangements for this reason, subject to detailed 
negotiations on the alternative arrangements that will be introduced and the 
submission of a further report setting out the implications of the changes. 
 

198. * Incident on A13 
 
 The Executive was advised that operatives from the Council's Environmental 

Management Division were recently called in by contractors working on the A13 
to deal with a serious spillage from a fuel tanker which began leaking its load at 
Burdett Road and, having crossed the Borough boundary, caused a multi-car 
pile-up; the team did an incredible job and stayed at the scene until 6.00 a.m. 
 
The Executive asked that a letter of commendation be sent on their behalf and 
that arrangements be made to further recognise the team's achievements at the 
Ceremonial Council. 



BR/04/03/02 

199. Private Business 
 
 Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting, as the 

business was confidential. 
 

200. Award of Contract For Refurbishment of the Travellers' Site, Eastbrookend
 
 Further to Minute 404 (15 April 2003) received a report regarding the above 

contract. 
 
Agreed the award of the contract, to the value of £382,970.00, to Tolhurst 
Limited, as their tender offers best value to the Council. 
 

 
 
 
 
* Item considered as a matter of urgency with the consent of the Chair under Section 
100 (4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 


